

LISTED ON: 24.04.2015  
COURT NO.: 01  
ITEM NO. : 63

SECTION XII-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 11497 OF 2006**

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1**  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP).

AND  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2**  
(Application for condonation of delay in refiling SLP).

THE STATE OF A.P. & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

RACHAMALLA BUGGANNA (D) BY LRS. & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2006, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the SLP.  
Counsel for Respondent no.6 accepts notice.  
Four weeks time is granted for filing counter affidavit.”

Subsequently, application for substitution and condonation of delay in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBER) on 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Applications for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 2-C and for condonation of delay in filing the same and setting aside the abatement are allowed.

Applications filed on 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 5(d) and 5(f) and for condonation

of delay in filing the same and setting aside the abatement are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly within two weeks.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are six Respondents in the matter. Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, Advocate has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(d), 2(a) to 2(g), 3, 4, 5(a) to 5(c), 5(e) & 5(g) and 6 but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far. Service is complete on Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 5(d) and 5(f) through affidavit of service but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate.
2. Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, Advocate.
3. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate  
(Standing Counsel for State of A.P.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR